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Alderman Michael D’ Amato KEVIN P. SULLIVAN
BETH CONRADSON CLEARY

City Hall, Room 205 THOMAS D, MLt Ew
Assistant City Attorneys

Re: Authority Through Legislation to Authorize Police Chief and MPD to use
Surveillance Cameras (UASI Grant)

Dear Alderman D’ Amato:

On October 22, 2006, you asked about the Police Chief’s authority to place
security cameras on public property. In a subsequent phone conversation with
Deputy City Attorney Vince Moschella, you noted two specific questions. First,
whether the Police Chief can unilaterally place surveillance cameras on public
facilities, or whether Common Council permission was required. Second, if
Council permission is required, whether the Council could specify certain
locations for the cameras. The funding for these cameras was provided by the
United States Department of Homeland Security pursuant to an Urban Areas
Security Initiative grant. The Common Council has already authorized the
application for, and the acceptance and expenditure of, the grant. As we will
explain in greater detail, we are of the opinion that the Chief may not unilaterally
place the cameras on public facilities, but neither may the Council direct the Chief

as to where the cameras must be placed.

As for your first question, § 4-10 of the City Charter provides, in relevant part:
“The common council shall have the management and control of the finances, and
of all the property of the city....” Section 7-04 of the Charter further provides, in

part:

It shall be the duty of the commissioner of public works to take
special charge and superintendence, subject to such ordinances as
may be lawfully passed by the common council, of all streets, alieys,
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We hope this answers yoyr Questions. [f You require additiona] assistance, please
do not hesitate to contact yg,




